

# 15-496-cv(L)

## 15-499-cv (CON)

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; EDWARD O'DONNELL,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

*v.*

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB;  
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.; REBECCA MAIRONE,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*(additional parties on inside cover)*

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CIV. NO. 12-1422)  
(THE HONORABLE JED S. RAKOFF, J.)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB;  
AND COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.**

---

RICHARD M. STRASSBERG  
WILLIAM J. HARRINGTON  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
*620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018*

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN, JR.  
ENU A. MAINIGI  
CRAIG D. SINGER  
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000*

---

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR TO  
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND FULL SPECTRUM  
LENDING; COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,  
DEFENDANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Preliminary statement .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The district court erred by permitting the FIRREA claim against the bank defendants to proceed because the bank defendants cannot be liable for ‘affecting’ themselves .....	2
A. Federally insured financial institutions cannot be liable under Section 1833a(c)(2) on the theory that they engaged in conduct ‘affecting’ themselves.....	2
B. Federally insured financial institutions cannot be liable under Section 1833a(c)(2) on the theory that they ‘affected’ a corporate successor through a subsequent merger.....	8
II. The district court erred by permitting the FIRREA claim against the bank defendants to proceed because the claimed predicate offenses of mail and wire fraud were based exclusively on breaches of preexisting contracts.....	9
A. A claim of mail or wire fraud may not be based exclusively on a breach of contract.....	9
B. The principle that a claim of fraud may not be based exclusively on a breach of contract applies here .....	13
III. The district court erred by excluding evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans .....	16
A. Evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans was relevant to several elements of liability .....	16
B. Defendants’ evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans was also relevant to rebut the government’s contrary evidence .....	19
C. The district court further erred by preventing defendants from cross-examining the government’s experts concerning non-HSSL loans .....	21

## Table of contents—continued:

D.	The district court’s exclusion of evidence about the comparative quality of HSSL and non-HSSL loans was highly prejudicial.....	23
IV.	The district court erred by precluding defense witnesses from testifying that they believed the HSSL process was proper .....	25
A.	The defense witnesses’ testimony was relevant and should not have been excluded .....	26
B.	The district court’s exclusion of the defense witnesses’ testimony was highly prejudicial.....	29
V.	The government presented insufficient evidence to show that defendants made any material misrepresentation to Fannie or Freddie .....	30
A.	It was undisputed that Fannie and Freddie reasonably expected that a significant percentage of the loans sold to them would not be investment quality.....	30
B.	The government presented insufficient evidence to show that HSSL loans were of a lower quality than Fannie and Freddie expected.....	32
1.	Countrywide’s Quality Control results showed that HSSL loans were well within industry standards for quality.....	32
2.	The government offered insufficient evidence to cast doubt on the reliability of Countrywide’s Quality Control results .....	33
3.	FSL’s Quality Assurance results did not show that HSSL loans were below industry standards for quality.....	34
4.	The government’s experts’ testimony did not show that HSSL loans were below industry standards for quality.....	34

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
VI. The district court erred in imposing a penalty of over \$1.2 billion on the bank defendants .....	36
A. The district court’s interpretation of ‘gain’ is invalid.....	38
B. The district court’s interpretation of ‘loss’ is also invalid.....	40
1. Fannie and Freddie did not lose the entire amounts they paid for the HSSL loans .....	40
2. Under Section 1833a, a ‘loss’ must be proximately caused by the violation .....	42
Conclusion.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brick v. Cohn-Hall-Marx Co.</i> , 276 N.Y. 259 (1937) .....	14, 15
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9, 13
<i>Burrill v. Stevens</i> , 73 Me. 395 (1882).....	14
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	4
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) .....	13, 14
<i>First Bank of the Americas v. Motor Car Funding</i> , 257 A.D.2d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	12
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	42

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Grynberg v. Citation Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 493 (S.D. 1997) .....	15
<i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Kolar v. Preferred Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 354 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Kriegel v. Donelli</i> , Civ. No. 11-9160, 2014 WL 2936000 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014) .....	13
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	45
<i>MBIA Insurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....	12
<i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Heritage Travel, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	10, 11
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Mobile Life Insurance Co. v. Randall</i> , 74 Ala. 170 (1883).....	15
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	9
<i>Reassignment of Cases, In re</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Rich v. New York Central &amp; Hudson River Railroad Co.</i> , 87 N.Y. 382 (1882) .....	14
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 102 P.3d 268 (Cal. 2004) .....	15
<i>Stock v. City of Boston</i> , 149 Mass. 410 (1889).....	14
<i>United States v. Anchor Mortgage Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	5

## Page

## Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. Bouyea</i> , 152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 790 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	41
<i>United States v. Lizza Industries, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	38, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Munoz-Franco</i> , 487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>United States v. Serpico</i> , 320 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>United States v. Vanoosterhout</i> , 898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Vayner</i> , 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25, 30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	6

## STATUTES

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 7734(b)(1)(B) .....	37
7 U.S.C. § 8313(b)(1)(B) .....	37

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1833a .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1833a(b)(1) .....	37
12 U.S.C. § 1833a(b)(3).....	37
12 U.S.C. § 1833a(b)(3)(A).....	44
12 U.S.C. § 1833a(c)(2) .....	2, 3, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2) .....	37
18 U.S.C. § 1031(b)(1) .....	37
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)(1) .....	39
18 U.S.C. § 3571(d).....	37

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989) .....	6, 7
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 app. n. 3(E)(ii) .....	41
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 app. n. 3(E)((iii)).....	41
Samuel Williston, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1920) .....	9
